DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

1 TJC

3 Other

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL ID: 612P PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00443 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. 3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY 4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L3) PIONEER CARE CENTER 1. Initial 2. Recertification (L4) 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. 4. CHOW 3. Termination (L6) 56537 (L5) FERGUS FALLS, MN 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 02 8. Full Survey After Complaint 01 Hospital 05 HHA 13 PTIP 09 ESRD 22 CLIA 07/25/2014 (L34) 02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 14 CORF FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)(L10) 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/IID 15 ASC 08 OPT/SP 12 RHC 16 HOSPICE 09/30 04 SNF 10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: A. In Compliance With And/Or Approved Waivers Of The Following Requirements: 2. Technical Personnel

11. .LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): Program Requirements __ 6. Scope of Services Limit To (b): Compliance Based On: 3. 24 Hour RN 7. Medical Director 12. Total Facility Beds _1. Acceptable POC 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 8. Patient Room Size 105 (L18) 5. Life Safety Code ___ 9. Beds/Room B. Not in Compliance with Program 13. Total Certified Beds 105 (L17) Requirements and/or Applied Waivers: (L12)* Code: A 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 15. FACILITY MEETS 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF ICF IID 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1): (L15)105 (L37) (L38)(L39) (L42)(L43) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):

See Attached Remarks

19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY

707342900

8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:

(L2)

(L9)

6. DATE OF SURVEY

0 Unaccredited

2 AOA

17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Date: 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Date: Meath Mark 08/05/2014 Enforcement Specialist Tammy Williams, HFE NEII 09/11/2014 (L19) (L20)

PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY

21. 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572)

20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL

| _X _ 1. Facility is Eligible to | • | RIGHTS ACT: | 2. Ownership/Control Interest3. Both of the Above : | Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| 2. Facility is not Eligib | (L21) | | | _ |
| 22. ORIGINAL DATE | 23. LTC AGREEMENT | 24. LTC AGREEMENT | 26. TERMINATION ACTION: | (L30) |
| OF PARTICIPATION | BEGINNING DATE | ENDING DATE | VOLUNTARY 00 | INVOLUNTARY |
| 04/11/1987 | | | 01-Merger, Closure | 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety |
| (L24) | (L41) | (L25) | 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement | 06-Fail to Meet Agreement |
| 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: | 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIO | NS | 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination | <u>OTHER</u> |
| | A. Suspension of Admissions | s: | 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal | 07-Provider Status Change |
| (L27) | B. Rescind Suspension Date | (L44) :: | | 00-Active |
| | | (L45) | | |
| 28. TERMINATION DATE: | 29. INTERMED | DIARY/CARRIER NO. | 30. REMARKS | |
| | 03001 (L28) | (L31) | Posted 09/24/2014 Co. | |
| 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 | 32. DETERMIN | ATION OF APPROVAL DATE | | |
| | 08/12/2014 | 4 | | |
| | (L32) | (L33) | DETERMINATION APPROVAL | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Facility ID: 00443

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM

STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN: 245463

On July 25, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on July 28, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety to verify that the facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to an abbreviated standard survey (related to complaint number H5463019, completed on May 30, 2014 and a standard survey completed on June 12, 2014. We presumed, based on their plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of July 17, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that the facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our abbreviated standard survey completed May 30, 2014 and standard survey, completed on June 12, 2014, as of July 9, 2014.

As a result of the PCR findings, this Department recommended to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Region V Office the following actions related to the remedies outlined in our letter of June 26, 2014. The CMS Region V Office concurs and has authorized this Department to notify the facility these actions:

Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions, effective August 30, 2014, be rescinded. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of June 26, 2014, we advised the facility that, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2) (B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), the facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from August 30, 2014, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since the facility attained substantial compliance on July 9, 2014, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded.

Refer to the CMS 2567b forms for the standard survey, abbreviated standard survey and life safety code.

Effective July 9, 2014, the facility is certified for 105 skilled nursing facility beds.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 24-5463

August 8, 2014

Mr. Nathan Johnson, Administrator Pioneer Care Center 1131 South Mabelle Avenue Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective July 9, 2014 the above facility is certified for:

78 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118

Fax: (651) 215-9697



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

August 5, 2014

Mr. Nathan Johnson, Administrator Pioneer Care Center 1131 South Mabelle Avenue Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537

RE: Project Number S5392024, H5463019

Dear Mr. Johnson:

On July 2, 2014, CMS Region V Office informed you that the following enforcement remedy was being imposed:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions, effective August 30, 2014. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

Also, CMS Region V Office notified you their letter of June 26, 2014, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from August 30, 2014.

This was based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for an abbreviated standard survey completed on May 30, 2014 and a standard survey completed on June 12, 2014. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), whereby corrections were required.

On July 25, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on July 28, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to an abbreviated standard survey, completed on May 30, 2014 and a standard survey completed on June 12, 2014. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of July 17, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our abbreviated standard survey completed May 30, 2014 and standard survey, completed on June 12, 2014, as of July 9, 2014.

As a result of the PCR findings, this Department recommended to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Region V Office the following actions related to the remedies outlined in our letter of June 26, 2014. The CMS Region V Office concurs and has authorized this Department to notify you of these actions:

Pioneer Care Center August 5, 2014 Page 2

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions, effective August 30, 2014, be rescinded. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

The CMS Region V Office will notify your fiscal intermediary that the denial of payment for new Medicare admissions, effective August 30, 2014, is to be rescinded. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that the denial of payment for all Medicaid admissions, effective August 30, 2014, is to be rescinded.

In our letter of June 26, 2014, we advised you that, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from August 30, 2014, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on July 9, 2014, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this PCR with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Meeth

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118

Fax: (651) 215-9697

5463r14ohfc&lc

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

| (Y1) | Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245463 | (Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing | | (Y3) Date of Revisit 7/25/2014 |
|------|---|--|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Name | of Facility | | Street Address, City, State, Zip Code | |
| PIC | ONEER CARE CENTER | | 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE | |
| | | | FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/ or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| (Y4) Item | | (Y5) | Date | (Y4) | Item | | (Y5) | Date | (Y4 |) Item | | (Y5) | Date |
|--------------|---------------------|-------|------------|------|-----------|--------------|--------|----------------|---------|---------------|------------------|-------|------------|
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| 10.0 % | | | Completed | | ID D . C | | | Completed | | 10.0.5 | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | F0159 | | 07/06/2014 | | ID Prefix | F0160 | | 07/06/2014 | | ID Prefix | F0167 | | 07/06/2014 |
| • | 483.10(c)(2)-(5) | | | | | 483.10(c)(6) | | | | | 483.10(g)(1) | | _ |
| | | | | _ | LSC | | | | \perp | LSC | | | _ |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| | | | Completed | | | | | Completed | | | | | Correction |
| ID Prefix | F0371 | | 07/06/2014 | | ID Prefix | | | · | | ID Prefix | | | |
| Reg. # | 483.35(i) | | | | Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | |
| LSC | | | | | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| ID Prefix | | | Completed | | ID Prefix | | | Completed | | ID Prefix | | | Completed |
| Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | - | | Reg. # | | | _ |
| - | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| | - | | | | | - | | | + | | | | |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| | | | Completed | | | | | Completed | | | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | | | | ID Prefix | | | | | ID Prefix | | | _ |
| Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | _ |
| LSC | | | | _ | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | _ |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| | | | Completed | | | | | Completed | | | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | | | | ID Prefix | | | | | ID Prefix | | | |
| Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | |
| LSC | | | | | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | |
| Reviewed By | Review | ved E | Ву | Da | te: | Signature of | Surve | yor: | | | | Date: | |
| State Agency | GA GA | /m | m | 0 | 8/08/20 | 14 | 32 | 2603 | | | | 07/2 | 25/2014 |
| Reviewed By | Review | ved E | Ву | Da | te: | Signature of | Surve | yor: | | | | Date: | |
| CMS RO | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Followup to | Survey Completed on | | | | | | - | | | | a Summary of | · | |
| | 6/12/2014 | | | | | Unco | rrecte | d Deficiencies | (CN | IS-2567) Sent | to the Facility? | YES | NO |

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

| (Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245463 | (Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing 02 - MA | N BLDG TWO | (Y3) Date of Revisit 7/28/2014 |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Name of Facility | | Street Address, City, State, Zip Code | |
| PIONEER CARE CENTER | | 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE | |
| | | FEDGUS FALLS MN 56537 | |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/ or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| (Y4) Item | | (Y5) | Date | (Y4) | Item | | (Y5) | Date | (Y4) | Item | | Y5) | Date |
|--------------|---------------------|-------|------------|--------------|-----------|--------------|--------|---------------|--------|-------------|------------------|----------|----------------------|
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| | | | Completed | | | | | Completed | | | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | | 07/02/2014 | | ID Prefix | | | 07/02/2014 | | ID Prefix | | | _ |
| Reg. # | NFPA 101 | | | | • | NFPA 101 | | | | Reg. # | | | _ |
| LSC | K0022 | | | | LSC | K0029 | | | | LSC | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | \top | | | | |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| ID Drofiv | | | Completed | | ID Drofiv | | | Completed | | ID Drofiv | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | | | | ID Prefix | | | | | | - | | _ |
| Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | _ |
| LSC | | | | <u> </u> | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | |
| | | | Camaatian | | | | | Compation | | | | | Composition |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction Completed |
| ID Prefix | | | Completed | | ID Prefix | | | Completed | | ID Prefix | | | Completed |
| Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | |
| LSC | | | | | LSC | | | | | | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | +- | | | | |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| | | | Completed | | | | | Completed | | | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | | | | ID Prefix | | | | | ID Prefix | | | _ |
| Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | |
| LSC | | | | | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | - - |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Correction | | | | | Correction | | | | | Correction |
| ID Profiv | | | Completed | | ID Profix | | | Completed | | ID Profix | | | Completed |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | | | Reg. # | | | _ |
| LSC | | | | | LSC | | | | ┿- | LSC | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Reviewed By | Review | wed E | Ву | Da | ite: | Signature of | Surve | yor: | | | | Date: | |
| State Agency | , PS/ | mn | ı | 0 | 8/08/20 | | | 2720 | 00 | | | 07/2 | 8/2014 |
| Reviewed By | Review | wed E | Ву | Da | ıte: | Signature of | Surve | yor: | | | | Date: | |
| CMS RO | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Followup to | Survey Completed on | : | | | | Check fo | or anv | Uncorrected I | Defic | encies. Was | a Summary of | <u> </u> | |
| | 6/10/2014 | | | | | | - | | | | to the Facility? | YES | NO |
| | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | |

State Form: Revisit Report

| (Y1) | Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 00443 | (Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing | | (Y3) Date of Revisit 7/25/2014 |
|------|--|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Name | of Facility | | Street Address, City, State, Zip Code | |
| PI | ONEER CARE CENTER | | 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE | |

FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| (4) Item | (Y5) | Date | (Y4) Item | (Y5) | Date | (Y4) | Item | (Y5) [| ate |
|---------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------|-------------------------|----------------|---------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------|
| | | Correction | | | Correction | | | | Correction |
| ID Profiv | 20490 | Completed | ID Drofi | . 20500 | Completed | | ID Drofiv | 24045 | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | 07/06/2014 | | 20500 | _07/06/2014 | | ID Prefix | | _07/06/2014 |
| | MN Rule 4658.0260 Subp. | 4 | Reg. # | MN Rule 4658.0275 Subp. | 2 - | | | MN Rule 4658.0610 Subp. | 7 - |
| | | | | | | | | - | _ |
| | | Correction | | | Correction | | | | Correction |
| ID Deefin | 04740 | Completed 07/06/2014 | ID Deefi | | Completed | | ID Danfin | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | - | | | _ | | ID Prefix | | _ |
| Reg. # LSC | MN Rule 4658.1415 Subp. | 7 | Reg. # | | _ | | Reg. # LSC | | _ |
| | | | | | _ | | | - | _ |
| | | Correction | | | Correction | | | | Correction |
| ID Deefin | | Completed | ID Deefi | | Completed | | ID Danfin | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | - | | | _ | | ID Prefix | | _ |
| Reg. # LSC | | | Reg. # | | _ | | Reg. # LSC | | = |
| | | | | | _ | | | | - |
| | | Correction | | | Correction | | | | Correction |
| 10.0.5 | | Completed | 10.0.6 | | Completed | | 10.0.5 | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | - | | | - | | ID Prefix | | - |
| Reg. # LSC | | | Reg. # | | _ | | Reg. # | | _ |
| | | | | | - | | | | - |
| | | Correction | | | Correction | | | | Correction |
| | | Completed | | | Completed | | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | - | | | _ | | | | _ |
| Reg. # | | | Reg. # | | | | Reg. # | | _ |
| | | | | <i></i> | _ | | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| Reviewed By | Reviewed I | Зу | Date: | Signature of Surv | evor: | | | Date: | |
| State Agency | | | 08/08/20 | | 2603 | | | | 5/2014 |
| Reviewed By | | | Date: | Signature of Surv | | | | Date: | |
| CMS RO | | | | | | | | | |
| Followup to | Survey Completed on: | | | Check for any | Uncorrected | Deficie | ncies. Was | a Summary of | |
| | 6/12/2014 | | | Uncorrecte | ed Deficiencie | s (CMS | -2567) Sent | to the Facility? YES | NO |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 6J2P

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

| PART I · | TO BE COMPI | LETED BY T | THE STAT | TE SURVEY AGENCY | Facility ID: 00443 |
|---|--|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|---|--|
| MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245463 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 707342900 | 3. NAME AND AI (L3) PIONEER C (L4) 1131 SOUTH (L5) FERGUS FA | CARE CENTE H MABELLE | R | (L6) 56537 | 4. TYPE OF ACTION: <u>2 (L8)</u> 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint |
| 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 06/12/2014 (L34) | 7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual | JPPLIER CATEO 05 HHA 06 PRTF | GORY 09 ESRD 10 NF | 02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF | 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint |
| 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10) 0 Unaccredited | 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF | 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP | 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC | | FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30 |
| 11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12. Total Facility Beds | Complianc1. A X B. Not in Con | equirements be Based On: | ogram | And/Or Approved Waivers O 2. Technical Personne 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural S 5. Life Safety Code * Code: B* | 7. Medical Director |
| 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 105 (L37) (L38) (L39) | ICF (L42) | IID (L43) | | 15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1): | (L15) |
| 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICE 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE | ABLE SHOW LTC C | ANCELLATION | N DATE): | 18. STATE SURVEY AGENC | |
| Tammy Williams, HFE NEII | 0 | 07/10/2014 | (L19) | Enforcement | |
| PART II - TO BE | COMPLETED I | BY HCFA RI | EGIONAI | L OFFICE OR SINGLE S | STATE AGENCY |
| 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) | | MPLIANCE WIT HTS ACT: | H CIVIL | | rancial Solvency (HCFA-2572) rol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) ve : |
| 22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREE OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNIN 04/11/1987 (L24) (L41) | | 4. LTC AGREEN ENDING DA (L25) | | 26. TERMINATION ACTION VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburs | 0 INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety |
| 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNAT A. Suspensio | IVE SANCTIONS on of Admissions: uspension Date: | (L44) (L45) | | 03-Risk of Involuntary Terminal 04-Other Reason for Withdrawa | OTHER |
| 28. TERMINATION DATE: 2. (L28) | 9. INTERMEDIARY, 03001 | /CARRIER NO. | (L31) | 30. REMARKS | |
| 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 3. (L32) | 2. DETERMINATION | N OF APPROVA | L DATE (L33) | DETERMINATION APP | PROVAL |



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

June 26, 2014

Mr. Nathan Johnson, , Administrator Pioneer Care Center 1131 South Mabelle Avenue Fergus Falls, MN 56537

RE: Project Number H5463019, S5463024

Dear Mr. Johnson:

On June 17, 2014, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for an abbreviated standard survey, completed on May 30, 2014. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), whereby corrections were required.

On June 12, 2014, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a standard survey to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

In addition, Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and (E) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and (D) of the Act and 42 CFR 488.417(b) require that, regardless of any other remedies that may be imposed, denial of payment for new admissions must be imposed when the facility is not in substantial compliance 3 months after the last day of the survey identifying noncompliance. Thus, the CMS Region V Office concurs, is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:•

• Mandatory Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective August 30, 2014. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

The CMS Region V Office will notify your fiscal intermediary that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective August 30, 2014. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective August 30, 2014. You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on or after this date of the restriction.

Further, Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to a denial of payment. Therefore, Pioneer Care Center is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Program or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective August 30, 2014. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions. If this prohibition is not rescinded, under Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this determination, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40 et seq. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services at the following address:

Department of Health and Human Services Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132 Civil Remedies Division Attention: Karen R. Robinson, Director 330 Independence Avenue, SW Cohen Building, Room G-644 Washington, DC 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gail Anderson, Supervisor Fergus Falls Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Phone: (218) 332-5140 Fax: (218) 332-5196

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedy be imposed:

• Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a revisit of your facility will be conducted to verify that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained. The revisit will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your allegation of compliance and/or plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and we will recommend that the remedies imposed be discontinued effective the date of the on-site verification. Compliance is certified as of the date of the second revisit or the date confirmed by the acceptable evidence, whichever is sooner.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by November 30, 2014 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division pat.sheehan@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Meeth

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118

Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 07/03/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY IPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|-----|---|------|----------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | | 06/ | 12/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | | | 11 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE ERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 000 | INITIAL COMMENT | -S | F0 | 000 | | | |
| | as your allegation on Department's accept | of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Your signature at the age of the CMS-2567 form will ion of compliance. | | | | | |
| F 159 SS=C | revisit of your facility validate that substate regulations has been your verification. | acceptable POC an on-site y may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with CILITY MANAGEMENT OF | F 1 | 59 | | | 7/6/14 |
| | facility must hold, sa account for the pers | rization of a resident, the afeguard, manage, and sonal funds of the resident acility, as specified in 8) of this section. | | | | | |
| | funds in excess of saccount (or account the facility's operational interest earned caccount. (In pooled | posit any resident's personal 650 in an interest bearing ts) that is separate from any of ng accounts, and that credits on resident's funds to that d accounts, there must be a g for each resident's share.) | | | | | |
| | funds that do not ex | aintain a resident's personal sceed \$50 in a non-interest terest-bearing account, or | | | | | |
| | that assures a full a accounting, accordi | stablish and maintain a system and complete and separate ng to generally accepted es, of each resident's personal | | | | | |
| ABORATOR' | V DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN | NATURE | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING _ | | 06/12/2014 | | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | - | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 159 | behalf. The system must president funds with of any person other. The individual finanthrough quarterly state resident or his of the resident or his of the resident's account SSI resource limit fresedient's account amount in the accounter resident may lose of the resident may lose of the resident may lose of the residents or their least residents or their least residents or their least residents (R2, R27, R31, R33, R3, R69, R74, R78, R8, R102, R105, R116, and R202) with a baccounts with the farmings include: | the facility on the resident's creclude any commingling of facility funds or with the funds of than another resident. Incial record must be available tatements and on request to per her legal representative. Incitify each resident that receives when the amount in the reaches \$200 less than the or one person, specified in B) of the Act; and that, if the result, in addition to the value of monexempt resources, source limit for one person, the eligibility for Medicaid or SSI. In the source of the person of the pers | F 15 | On June 18, 2014, the busine sent out Resident Trust State responsible parties of R2, R4, R20, R21, R27, R31, R33, R3 R45, R66, R67, R68, R69, R7 84, R86, R90, R94, R98, R10 R105, R 116, R 129, R133, R and R202. A letter addressing that statements had not been previously was sent to these reparties from the CFO. | ments to the , R10, R14, , 84, R36, , 74, R78, R , 0, R102, , 200, R201 g the fact sent out responsible | | | |
| | | I funds account with the facility imum Data Set dated 5/23/14, cognitively intact. | | On June 30th, 2014 an audit of a completed to obtain a list of a with a Resident Trust Account | ll residents | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | E SURVEY IPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B. WING _ | | 06/ | 12/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 159 | stated she did not r personal fund state stated she would no | ge 2 6/9/14, at 4:54 p.m. R33 outinely receive a quarterly ment from the facility. R33 eed to speak to the facility stant during business hours to | F 15 | The policy Assisting Resident in Machiner Person Funds was updated Resident Trust Statements will be provided at least quarterly to the ror responsible party. | stating | |
| | inquire about the bapersonal fund accordance. Review of the facility Account Current Baidentified 46 resident Thirty three of the abalances. On 6/12/14, at 1:38 financial officer (CF quarterly statement residents' personal provided for the passive statement of the passive statement in the pass | plance of money in her unt. y document, titled Trust plance, dated 6/11/14, and personal funds accounts. counts were identified with p.m., the facility chief o) stated the required sof activity in the remaining funds accounts had not been st year. The CFO confirmed | | The CFO completed education of business office staff on July 2, 20 regarding the updated policy. The will audit monthly for three months statements for the Resident Trust have been sent out. The results a audits will be reviewed by the Qua Quality Assurance Committee and direction will be taken from this Committee. | 14 e CFO s that the Account of the arterly | |
| F 160 SS=C | who had requested statement of their far funds account, but the identity of the reaction The facility policy tit Managing their Pers 2011, directed that legal representative quarterly accounting deposit with the cor 483.10(c)(6) CONV FUNDS UPON DEACTION THE METERS OF THE PROPERTY OF TH | led, Assisting Residents in sonal Funds, dated January, the resident or the resident's would be provided with a g of the resident's funds on munity. EYANCE OF PERSONAL | F 16 | 60 | | 7/6/14 |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | . , | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 160 | accounting of those probate jurisdiction estate. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to confunds account within death, to the approvesidents (R201, Roffunds upon death findings include: On 6/11/14, at 2:08 officer (CFO) provious personal funds account funds account that had not resident's estate, or R202 died on 11/9/resident trust account the residency from the resident's form the resident in the state of the | e funds, to the individual or administering the resident's NT is not met as evidenced or and document review, the vey the balance of a personal in 30 days after a resident's priate party, for 2 of 8 202) reviewed for conveyance in. p.m., the facility chief financial ded a list of residents that had ounts managed by the facility, way in the previous three the records provided revealed 2/12/13, and R201 had a of \$830.08 in a resident trust of been conveyed to family, the | F 160 | , | dents naging sating will be sible CFO o ds are h of a | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|---|---|-----|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING _ | 06/12/2014 | | | |
| | R CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 160 | | ge 4 I to send the money to ble party within 90 days after | F 16 | 0 | | | |
| F 167 SS=C | Residents in Managapproved 1/11, lack of resident persona | TO SURVEY RESULTS - | F 16 | 7 | | 7/6/14 | |
| | A resident has the right to examine the results of the most recent survey of the facility conducted by Federal or State surveyors and any plan of correction in effect with respect to the facility. | | | | | | |
| | examination and m | ake the results available for ust post in a place readily ents and must post a notice of | | | | | |
| | by: Based observation facility failed to ensure readily access | NT is not met as evidenced, interview and document the ure the state survey results lible to review, this had the I 100 residents residing in the | | This had the potential to affect all residents. The policy Providing Resident and Families with Information of Survey Results was reviewed. Postings we placed at the two main entrances of building stating the location of the survey of the | | | |
| | On 6/9/14, 12:00 p.m. during initial tour survey results were initially unable to be located, at 6:30 p.m. survey results were located on the second floor reception desk, left side top counter of desk behind a foliage plant. The survey results were in | | | recent survey results. The location survey results is in a three ring bind accessible to all visitors and reside receptionist desk on second floor. | der | | |

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | , , | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B. WING _ | | 06/ | 12/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | . | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 167 | and plan of correctic completely behind in height with full, be foliages' diameter of blocking it from viewas against the waup binder. No notic could be found were on 6/10/14 at results were obserbehind the foliage preception desk of the survey results of the survey results of the facility and in staff the location of On 6/12/14, 2:15 p. he stated he routing facility and did not lawere located. R86 survey results shou facility, but had not bulletin board. On 6/12/14, 2:45 p. (DON) verified place 2013 were located desk behind a folial facility had not posting facility and not posting facility had not posting facil | er with 2013 survey results ion. However the binder was the plant which was 18 inches road shaped leaves. The exceeded the binder thus w. In addition, the binders title III, not visible without picking e of where the survey results e observed in the facility. a.m., 6/11/14 at 7:00 a.m. and at 8:00 a.m., the state survey ved in the same location, plant on the second floor the facility. No notice of where could be found were observed. a.m. during interview with R44, epresentative, she stated she the survey results were located dicated she would have to ask | F 16 | Audits will be conducted momenths by the Director of N assure the postings are visil entrances, and the survey reasily accessible on the rec Results of Audits will be revi Quarterly Quality Assurance recommendations for follow team will be followed. | ursing, to ble at the esults are eptionist desk. ewed at Meeting, and | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | 06/ ⁻ | 12/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 167 F 371 SS=D | the plant and would survey results. Review of the facilit Residents and Fam Survey Results and April 2011, directed deficiencies from the complaint survey we family members, are community represed directed staff that are recent survey result main entrances to the 483.35(i) FOOD PRICTORE/PREPARE. The facility must - (1) Procure food from considered satisfact authorities; and | ty policy titled Providing nilies with Information of Advocacy Agencies, dated a copy of the statement of ne most recent survey and ould be available to residents, and the public without asking a antative. Further, the procedure is notice of where the most ts was to be posted at the two the community. ROCURE, //SERVE - SANITARY | F 1 | | | 7/17/14 |
| | by: Based on observative review the facility fator of resident food related to the facility fator of the | NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure sanitary storage ated to opened and undated iners in 2 of 6 neighborhoods. lity failed to distribute food in a 1 of 6 dining rooms in the | | The refrigerator/freezer on both Sh Stay and Apple Blossom have beer cleaned and all items are now labe the date the item was opened/prepand product name. Also, all expirat items and unservable items such a moldy fruit have been discarded. | n led with ared ion | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | 06/12/2014 | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLÉTION | | |
| F 371 | Continued From pa | ige 7 | F 371 | | | | |
| | Findings Include: | | | To ensure this does not occur any else in the facility all other househor main kitchen refrigerators have be cleaned and checked to ensure all | old and en items | | |
| | 1:33 p.m. a side by observed in the kito | ur of the facility on 6/9/14 at side refrigerator/freezer was chenette area on the short ne first floor. The following | | are labeled with date and item nan outdated items are discarded and moldy or unservable food. | | | |
| | item was opened of contained one cara | a label to identify the date the r prepared. The refrigerator fe of cranberry juice, one | | A mandatory inservice will be held homemakers/cooks/chef on Thurs July 17, 2014 to cover the above | sday, | | |
| | contained white shr thickened cranberry | e, one plastic baggy that redded cheese, one carton of y juice half full, and one plastic | | concerns and proper handwashing glove use. | | | |
| | | milk half full with an expiration ch was discarded by cook sent on tour. | | QA audits of all household and ma kitchen refrigerators will be comple weekly by neighborhood coordinat dietitian, as well as peer review | eted | | |
| | refrigerator/freezer | the tour a side by side was observed in the apple blossom unit, located | | (homemakers and nursing staff) at reported to the QA committee qual | | | |
| | on the first floor. The a label to identify the prepared. The refrigulation baggy that contained baggy of cherry tomof shredded lettuce strawberries, half for growing on them, we | ne following food items lacked the date the item was opened or gerator contained one plastic ed feta cheese, one plastic natoes, one large plastic bag and a plastic container of all with gray fuzzy mold which was thrown away by who was present on tour. | | QA audits on handwashing and proglove use will be completed weekly month then monthly on all househouse neighborhood coordinators and die Results will be reported to the QA committee quarterly. | y x 1 olds by | | |
| | food items were no should have been o | 6/9/14 C-A confirmed the t dated, and verified that they dated. He indicated he was not od items had been placed in | | | | | |
| | During interview on | 6/9/14 at 1:48 DA-A | | | | | |

| - | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILD | | COMPLETED | | | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|---|---------|----------------------------|--|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | | 12/2014 | | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 371 | stated "we normally opened." During interview on manager (DM) verii "we date everything She confirmed that date, initial, and purpackage once it is dietary personnel winspections of the unursing personnel vinspections. During interview on coordinator (UC) vehave a label on the initials when opene is what she would eather kitchenettes. | items were not dated, and and and and and and and and attempt of date stuff once it is 1. 6/12/14 at 12:41 p.m. dietary fied facility policy and stated attempt of that is a hazardous food." I she would expect staff to a the name of product on the opened. She also indicated were not responsible for routine unit refrigerators and indicated were responsible for 1. 6/12/14 at 1:55 p.m. unit that requires the date and and and. She also confirmed that this expect of the staff working in | | 371 | | | | | |
| | evening meal, which | 5 p.m. to 5:48 p.m. H was observed serving the h consisted of sloppy Joe residents in the Deerwood | | | | | | | |

| | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|---------|----------------------------|--|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING _ | | 06 | /12/2014 | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | , | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 371 | both hands and stodining room. At 5:3 HM-H picked up a the clip board, and black colored counsteam table. HM-H rectangular shaped meat mixture on thon bun on an indiviplaced her gloved from the bun in half withis process, using buns and meat mixplaces for the entire. On 6/9/14 at 6:15 phandled the papers resident food items or washed hands bitems. On 6/12/14 at 12:0 (DON) confirmed the stated anytime staff touch something elgloves, wash hands. A facility procedure Members who Prepidentified staff were necessary to remove contamination whe | H wore vinyl type gloves on bod near the steam table in the 5 p.m., with both gloved hands clip board, turned the pages on placed the clipboard on the ter on the right side of the immediately picked up a diwhite bun, placed a portion of e bun, and proceeded to place dual resident plate. She then hand on the top of the bun and with a knife. HM-H repeated dirty gloved hands to place the sture on individual resident e observation period. D.M., HM-H verified she had and clipboard, served and had not changed gloves before serving the ready to eat of p.m. director of nursing the current facility policy and for touch food with gloves and se they need to remove the sand apply new gloves. It titled Hand Hygiene for Team pare Food, revised 7/26/14, et to wash hands as often as we soil and to prevent cross in changing task. | | 71 | | | | |
| | stored in covered of | indicated left over food is containers or wrapped carefully item is clearly labeled and | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|--|--|-------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | i | | 06/12/2014 | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CORRECTION OF C | ON SHOULD HE APPROPF | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 371 | Continued From padated before being used within 3 days | refrigerated. Left over food is | F3 | 371 | | | | |

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

F5463024

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 07/16/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 02 - MAIN BLDG TWO B. WING. 245463 06/10/2014 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE PIONEER CARE CENTER FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 (X5) COMPLETION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS **FIRE SAFETY Building 02** THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE, YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Pioneer Care Center was not found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K TAGS) TO:** Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101 (X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

07/02/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00443

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 07/16/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

| ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDING 02 - MAIN BLDG TWO | | | COMPLETED | | | |
|--|--|--|--|----|--|---------------|---------------------------|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | | 06 | /10/2014 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 2 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE | (X5) COMPLETIC DATE | |
| K 000 | Continued From p Or by e-mail to: Marian.Whitney@ | | К0 | 00 | | | | |
| | DEFICIENCY MU- FOLLOWING INF 1. A description of to correct the defic 2. The actual, or p 3. The name and/ responsible for co | what has been, or will be, done | * | | | ě | | |
| | The facility was surpioneer Care Cen Building 02 main is basement and is 1 Building 03 is a 1-basement, Type Volume The building is full accordance with North Installation of Spring The facility has a composite of the corridor and a accordance with North Alarm Code" 2007 monitored for autonotification. The sidetection in them automatic fire determined to the corridor of the corridor and a secondance with North Alarm Code" 2007 monitored for autonotification. The sidetection in them automatic fire determined to the corridor of the corridor and t | urveyed as two buildings. ter is made up of two buildings. building is a 2-story, without a Type II (111) construction. story building without a | | | | 5. 81 2 | | |

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Event ID: 6J2P21

PRINTED: 07/16/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | l ' ' | | E CONSTRUCTION 02 - MAIN BLDG TWO | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B, WING | | | 06/ | 10/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | | | 11 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE ERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | E ATE | (X5) COMPLETIO DATE |
| K 000 | Continued From pa | ge 2 | K | 000 | | | |
| | | censed capacity of 105 beds of 101 at the time of the | | | | | |
| K 022 SS=D | NOT MET as evide | 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is nced by: FETY CODE STANDARD | K | 022 | | | 7/2/14 |
| 33=D | visible signs in all c | narked by approved, readily ases where the exit or way to adily apparent to the 1.4 | | | | | |
| | | or . | | | | | |
| | и | | | | | | |
| | Based on observation facility has failed to non-required exit do that do not lead to that do not lead to that do not lead to the with NFPA Life Safe Sec. 7.10.1.7 and 7 practices could negresidents, staff and | is not met as evidenced by: ion and staff interview, the properly identify 2 of several bors leading to the exterior he public way in accordance ety Code 101 (2000 edition), 10.8.1 These deficient atively affect 30 of 105 visitors, by causing confusion om the building to the public an emergency. | 54 | | Doors leading to the enclosed courty on Apple Blossom and Short Stay no have "NO EXIT" sign posted on them required size. As per Environmental Director or Designee. | ow n of | |
| | Findings include: | | | | | | |
| | on 06/10/2014, obside doors leading to the | veen 11:30 AM and 3:30 PM ervations revealed that the enclosed courtyards from the located in the Apple Blossom | | | | | |

Facility ID: 00443

| STATEMENT | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ' ' | | E CONSTRUCTION 02 - MAIN BLDG TWO | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | | 06/ | 10/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 1 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE ERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETIO DATE |
| K 022 | and Short Stay Wir EXIT". These door exits for the facility reads as follows: N be in letters 2 inche width of 3/8 inch, a | age 3 ags were not marked as "NO as are not part of a required and need to display a sign that O EXIT. The word "NO" shall as in height and with a stroke and the word "EXIT" in letters 1 and directly below the word | K | 022 | | | |
| K 029 SS=D | Director of Mainten NFPA 101 LIFE SA Hazardous areas a with 8.4. The area fire-rated barrier, w without windows (ir | re protected in accordance s are enclosed with a one hour ith a 3/4 hour fire-rated door, accordance with 8.4). Doors automatic closing in | K | 029 | | | 7/2/14 |
| | Based on observa facility has failed to from 1 of several h throughout the faci Life Safety Code 10 18.3.2.1. The follow negatively affect re | s not met as evidenced by: tions and staff interview, the provide proper protection azardous areas located lity in accordance with NFPA 01 (2000 edition) section ving deficient practice could sidents, staff, and visitors as his rooms could enter the intenable. | | | Penetration now has been sealed materials having at least a two hou resistance rating. As per Environm Director. | r fire | |
| | Findings include: | | | | | | |
| | On facility tour bety | veen 11:30 AM and 3:30 PM | | | | | |

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING 02 - MAIN BLDG TWO | | | | COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|--|-------------|-----|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245463 | B. WING | | | 06/ | 10/2014 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ¥ | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | | | 5 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD | | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| K 029 | on 06/10/2014, obs was a penetration in pipe located in the | ge 4 ervation revealed, that there n the wall around the sprinkler elevator equipment room that uthwest corner of the | ΚC |)29 | | | | |
| | This deficient practi Director of Mainten | ce was confirmed by the ance. | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | ψ) | | | | | | a) | |
| | | | | | | | | |

5463024

PRINTED: 07/16/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 03 - SOUTH BLDG 3 B. WING 06/10/2014 245463 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE PIONEER CARE CENTER FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY Building 03 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey, Pioneer Care Center 02 Main Building was found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care. The facility was surveyed as two buildings. Pioneer Care Center is two buildings built in 2011. Building 02 main building is a 2-story, without a basement and is Type II (111) construction. Building 03 is a 1-story building without a basement and Type V (111) construction. Both buildings are fully sprinkler protected in accordance with NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 2007 edition. The facility has a complete fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors, spaces open to the corridor and all common areas installed in accordance with NFPA 72 "The National Fire Alarm Code" 2007 edition. The fire alarm is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The sleeping rooms have smoke detection in them and all hazardous areas have automatic fire detection in accordance with the Minnesota State Fire Code 2007 edition. The facility has a licensed capacity of 105 beds (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Electronically Signed

07/02/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00443

| STATEMENT AND PLAN C | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | LE CONSTRUCTION 03 - SOUTH BLDG 3 | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------|---|-------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245463 | B, WING | · | | 06/ | 10/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | 311 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 000 | · · | ige 1 of 101 at the time of the | K | 000 | | | |
| | The requirement at MET. | 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is | | | | z. | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 8 | | |
| = | | | | | | | |
| 4 | | | | | | | |
| | | * | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

PRINTED: 07/03/2014 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMEN | IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 00443 | B. WING | B. WING | | 2/2014 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | • | |
| PIONEFE | R CARE CENTER | | TH MABELL | | | |
| | | | FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 2 000 | Initial Comments | | 2 000 | | | |
| | *****ATTE | NTION***** | | | | |
| | NH LICENSING | CORRECTION ORDER | | | | |
| | 144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficiency found that the deficiency found that the deficiency for the corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of the pursuant of the complex with any of the pursuant complex many first the contains the contains the complex with any of the contains the | nether a violation has been | | | | |
| | re-inspection with a result in the assess | ny item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item iring the initial inspection was | | | | |
| | You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance. | | | | | |
| | Department's staff, the following correct corrections are commake a copy of the original to the Minne | TS: 12, 2014 surveyors of this visited the above provider and tion orders are issued. When apleted, please sign and date, se orders and return the esota Department of Health, nce Monitoring, Licensing and | | Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal s Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota state statutes/rules for Homes. | oftware. to | |

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

| | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING: | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | | | | | | |
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 | |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| PIONEE | R CARE CENTER | | TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE | |
| 2 000 | Continued From pa | ge 1 | 2 000 | | | | |
| | Certification Program, 1505 Pebble Lake Road, Suite 300 Fergus Falls, MN 56537 | | | The assigned tag number appears far left column entitled "ID Prefix". The state statute/rule number and corresponding text of the state state out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficience column and replaces the "To Comportion of the correction order. The column also includes the findings are in violation of the state statute statement, "This Rule is not met a evidenced by." Following the sumfindings are the Suggested Method Correction and the Time Period Following the STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO THE ALL THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO THE METHOD TO THE STATES TO THE STATES. | Tag." the tute/rule ies" ply" his s which after the s veyors d of or DING OF | | |
| | | | | FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. | THIS | | |
| | | | | THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTAS' STATUTES/RULES. | ON FOR | | |
| 2 480 | MN Rule 4658.0266 Accounting and Re | O Subp. 4 Personal Fund cords | 2 480 | | | 7/6/14 | |
| | financial record mu quarterly statement resident or the resident conservator, repres person designated | record. The resident's ust be available through s and on request to the dent's legal guardian, tentative payee, or other in writing by the resident. | | | | | |
| | This win Requirem | ent is not met as evidenced | | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | * * | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| PIONEE | R CARE CENTER | | TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | _D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 2 480 | by: Based on interview facility failed to prove residents or their le 33 residents (R2, R27, R31, R33, R3, R69, R74, R78, R8, R102, R105, R116, and R202) with a baccounts with the factor of the facility and the annual Minited R33 had a personal and the annual Minited R33 was annual M33 was annual | and document review, the vide quarterly statements for gal representatives for 33 of 4, R10, R12, R14, R20, R21, 4, R36, R45, R66, R67, R68, 4, R86, R90, R94, R98, R100, R129, R133, R200, R201, alance in their personal fund acility. I funds account with the facility imum Data Set dated 5/23/14, cognitively intact. 6/9/14, at 4:54 p.m. R33 outinely receive a quarterly ment from the facility. R33 eed to speak to the facility stant during business hours to alance of money in her | 2 480 | Complete | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6J2P11 If continuation sheet 3 of 12

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE COMI | | | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|--|------|--------------------------|
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 1131 SOU | DRESS, CITY, S TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 2 480 | The facility policy tit Managing their Pers 2011, directed that legal representative | esident. led, Assisting Residents in sonal Funds, dated January, the resident or the resident's would be provided with a g of the resident's funds on | 2 480 | | | |
| | The chief financial of to ensure residents statements of their quality assurance comonitoring system to | THOD OF CORRECTION: officer or designee could audit are receiving quarterly personal fund accounts. The ommittee could design a to ensure compliance. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | | |
| 2 500 | After Discharge or I Subp. 2. Death of a a resident, a nursing resident's funds, an | a resident. Upon the death of g home must convey the d a final accounting of those ual or probate jurisdiction | 2 500 | | | 7/6/14 |
| | by: Based on interview facility failed to confunds account withi death, to the appropriate the second secon | and document review, the vey the balance of a personal in 30 days after a resident's priate party, for 2 of 8 202) reviewed for conveyance in. | | Complete | | |

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | E CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETED | |
|--|--|--|--|---|------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/ | 12/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CARE CENTER | 1131 SOU | DRESS, CITY, S TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 2 500 | Findings include: On 6/11/14, at 2:08 officer (CFO) provice personal funds account that passed awe months. Review of the following: R201 had died on 9 remaining balance account that had no resident's estate, or R202 died on 11/9/resident trust account the resident trust four month death. During interview on CFO confirmed the trust for residents with days prior. CFO indicated the resident's responsible death. Review of the facility Residents in Managaproved 1/11, lact of resident personal suggestions. | p.m., the facility chief financial ded a list of residents that had ounts managed by the facility, way in the previous three the records provided revealed 0/12/13, and R201 had a of \$830.08 in a resident trust of been conveyed to family, the responsible party. 13, and R202 had \$90.51 in a unt. The facility had sent a dent trust account to R202's nowever the check was dated his and 22 days after R202's 6/12/14, at 1:38 p.m., the re were balances remaining in who had died more than thirty licated she understood the does not be party within 90 days after by policy titled, Assisting ging their Personal Funds, ked instruction for conveyance | 2 500 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6J2P11 If continuation sheet 5 of 12

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| | | | | | | |
| | | 00443 | <u> </u> | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| PIONEER | R CARE CENTER | | TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 2 500 | Continued From pa | ge 5 | 2 500 | | | |
| | assurance committee could design a monitoring system to ensure compliance. | | | | | |
| | TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days. | | | | | |
| 21015 | 5 MN Rule 4658.0610 Subp. 7 Dietary Staff Requirements- Sanitary conditi | | 21015 | | | 7/17/14 |
| | Subp. 7. Sanitary conditions. Sanitary procedures and conditions must be maintained in the operation of the dietary department at all times. | | | | | |
| | by: Based on observati review the facility fa of resident food rela resident food conta In addition, the facil | on, interview and document alled to ensure sanitary storage ated to opened and undated iners in 2 of 6 neighborhoods. ity failed to distribute food in a 1 of 6 dining rooms in the | | Complete | | |
| | Findings Include: | | | | | |
| | 1:33 p.m. a side by observed in the kitoterm stay unit, on the food items lacked a item was opened or contained one caracarafe of apple juice contained white shrunders. | ar of the facility on 6/9/14 at side refrigerator/freezer was thenette area on the short he first floor. The following label to identify the date the representation of cranberry juice, one e, one plastic baggy that redded cheese, one carton of y juice half full, and one plastic milk half full with an expiration | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6J2P11 If continuation sheet 6 of 12

| | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|--|----------|--------------------------|
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/ | 12/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 1131 SOU | DRESS, CITY, S TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 21015 | date of 6/8/14, which (C)-A who was press At 1:48 p.m. during refrigerator/freezer kitchenette area on on the first floor. The alabel to identify the prepared. The refrigulation of shredded lettuce strawberries, half further growing on them, with dietary aid (DA)-A with the prepared of the refrigerator. During interview on food items were not should have been of aware when the food the refrigerator. During interview on confirmed the food stated "we normally opened." During interview on manager (DM) verified that date, initial, and put package once it is dietary personnel winspections of the unursing personnel winspections. During interview on manager interview on the confirmed that date, initial, and put package once it is dietary personnel winspections. | h was discarded by cook | 21015 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6J2P11 If continuation sheet 7 of 12

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | | | | | |
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| PIONEE | R CARE CENTER | | TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 21015 | have a label on the initials when opene is what she would ethe kitchenettes. On 6/9/14 from 5:33 homemaker (HM)-hevening meal, which sandwiches, to the neighborhood. HM-both hands and stodining room. At 5:33 HM-H picked up at the clip board, and black colored count steam table. HM-H rectangular shaped meat mixture on the on bun on an indiviplaced her gloved hour on the bun in half withis process, using buns and meat mixture places for the entire on 6/9/14 at 6:15 phandled the papers resident food items or washed hands be items. On 6/12/14 at 12:06 (DON) confirmed the stated anytime staff touch something electric description. | m that requires the date and d. She also confirmed that this expect of the staff working in | 21015 | | | |
| | A facility procedure | titled Hand Hygiene for Team | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6J2P11 If continuation sheet 8 of 12

| | IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | | A. BOILDING. | | | |
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| PIONEER | R CARE CENTER | | TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | _D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 21015 | Continued From pa | ige 8 | 21015 | | | |
| | identified staff were | pare Food, revised 7/26/14, to wash hands as often as we soil and to prevent cross in changing task. | | | | |
| | revised on 2/11/10, stored in covered cand securely. Each | ty policy titled Food Storage, indicated left over food is ontainers or wrapped carefully item is clearly labeled and refrigerated. Left over food is or discarded. | | | | |
| | The Director Of Nureview and revise for procedures to assure sanitary manner, and condition. Staff courthe Certified Dietar service of food on a are following safe food items are labed. The quality assurant monitoring system is | THOD OF CORRECTION: rsing and the Dietician could bood service policies and re that food is served in a and is stored in a sanitary ald be trained as necessary. The same a periodic basis to ensure staff bood handling practices, and alled and dated on all units. The committee could design a to ensure compliance. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | | |
| 21710 | MN Rule 4658.1419 Housekeeping, Ope | 5 Subp. 7 Plant eration, & Maintenance | 21710 | | | 7/6/14 |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6J2P11 If continuation sheet 9 of 12

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | | SURVEY LETED | |
|--|--|---|---|--|-----------------|--------------------------|
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 1131 SOU | DRESS, CITY, S JTH MABELI FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 21710 | Continued From particles of the continued From particles of th | ge 9 temperature. Hot water and bathing fixtures must be temperature range of 105 at to115 degrees Fahrenheit at ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document alled to ensure an as free of accident hazards, temperatures in 10 of 10 (R17, R23, R24, R25, R28, 134 and R166) tested for safe | 21710 | | | |
| | | 6/12/14, at 12:30 p.m. the DM | | | | |

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

| | SURVEY LETED |
|--|--------------------------|
| 00443 B. WING 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1131 SOUTH MABELLE AVENUE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537 | |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 21710 Continued From page 10 confirmed the water temperatures were above the acceptable temperature of 115 degrees F. He indicated he felt the facility water thermometer wasn't the best as it had curved glass on the top and was difficult to read, and stated the facility would be getting a digital thermometer in the future. The DM confirmed that all maintenance staff were aware of the maximum acceptable temperature of 115 degrees F, and stated he had not heard of any complaints of the water being too hot. During interview on 6/12/14, at 1:51 p.m. the director of nursing and the administrator both confirmed they had not received any complaints from residents or staff of the water being too hot. Review of the facility's monthly water temperature audit form, revealed that audits were completed 3 out of the 4 past months, with the latest audit completed on 4/28/14. The audits lacked a documented temperature for resident rooms for 6 of 6 units identified on the facility audit tracking log. Review of the facility's Safety of Water Temperatures policy dated April 2010, directed that water temperatures are to be no more than 105-115 degrees F. Water temperatures are to be tested periodically and temperatures to be documented on a safety log. SUGGESTED METHOD FOR CORRECTION: The Environmental Director, Director of Nursing and/or designee could monitor and develop a system to review water temperatures at the | |

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM

| | IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|------------------------|---|-------------------|--------------------------|
| 7.1.2.2 | | | A. BUILDING: | | | |
| | | 00443 | B. WING | | 06/1 | 2/2014 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| PIONEER | R CARE CENTER | | TH MABELL FALLS, MN | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | .D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 21710 | Continued From pa | ge 11 | 21710 | | | |
| | are between 105 ar | nd 115 degrees Fahrenheit. | | | | |
| | TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days. | R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM